## **GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake.

Memo No:GO2526031385IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/2/2025-SECTION(IW)-Part(4) [E-1174569]

Date: 24/04/2025

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Irrigation & Waterways

**GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL** 

Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (North), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

E.E, Mayurakshi North Canal Division, Irrigation & Waterway

Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Pre Mensoon Maintenance of functional works and non-functional assets under

(ii)Drainage Channels(28.697 KM)/flood embankments/sea wall (KM)/liners protection works (ix) Infrastructure/office,in Blocks ,Muraroi-I and II, Nalhati-I and II, Rampurhat-I and II, P.S.-Muraroi, Nalhati, Rampurhat, Margram District Birbhum during 2025-26.

(SCHEME ID.-IW/FLOOD/AUTO/E-029-2526)

No. of sub schemes-12

Project ID:- IW252632797S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Pre Monsoon Maintenance of functional works and non-functional assets under (ii)Drainage Channels(28.697 KM)/flood embankments/sea wall (KM)/liners protection works (ix) Infrastructure/office,in Blocks, Muraroi-I and II, Nalhati-I and II, Rampurhat-I and II, P.S.-Muraroi, Nalhati, Rampurhat, Margram District Birbhum during 2025-26.

(SCHEME ID.-IW/FLOOD/AUTO/E-029-2526)

No. of sub schemes-12

,the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Essential Pre Monsoon Maintenance of functional works and non-functional assets under (ii)Drainage Channels(28.697 KM)/flood embankments/sea wall (KM)/liners protection works (ix) Infrastructure/office,in Blocks ,Muraroi-I and II, Nalhati-I and II, Rampurhat-I and II, P.S.-Muraroi, Nalhati, Rampurhat, Margram District Birbhum during 2025-26.

(SCHEME ID.-IW/FLOOD/AUTO/E-029-2526)

No. of sub schemes-12

Project ID:

IW252632797S000

Address:

locks, Muraroi-I and II, Nalhati-I and II, Rampurhat-I and II, P.S.-Muraroi, Nalhati,

Rampurhat, Margram District Birbhum during 2025-26

Administrative Approval: Rs 16627777 (One Crore Sixty Six Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Seven

Hundred Seventy Seven Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2025-26	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	7500000

``2	2026-27	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	9127777
Total					16627777

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2526094008FA00 Dated 24/04/2025.

JÖINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date:

24/04/2025

Memo No: GO2526031385IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Accountant General(Audit-I/I)-West Bengal

The Finance Department-(Group-F)

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Trigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## SCHEME ID: IW/FLOOD/AUTO/E-029-2526

Name of the Main Scheme: - Scheme for Essential Pre Monsoon Maintenance of functional works and non-functional assets under (ii)Drainage Channels(28.697 KM)/flood embankments/sea wall (KM)/ liners protection works (ix) Infrastructure/office, in Blocks, Muraroi-I&II, Nalhati-I&II, Rampurhat-I&II, P.S.-Muraroi, Nalhati, Rampurhat, Margram District Birbhum during 2025-26"

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimate	Amount put to tender (Rs.)	Contingency (Rs.)
1	Procurement of flood fighting materials and watching guarding both bank of river Bansloi in block Murarai-I and Murarai-II, Dist- Birbhum under Bansloi (E) Section of Nalhati (I) Sub-Division of MNC division during the year 2025-26	289675.00	8604.21
2	Procurement of flood fighting materials for right embankment of river Brahmani during flood at Mouza- Purba Gopalpur, J.L. No 188, in Block-Rampurhat-II, P.S Margram, Dist Birbhum under M.N.C. Division during 2025-26.	392268.00	11651.52
3	procurement of flood fighting materials for right embankment of river Brahmani during flood at Mouza- Makarampur, Kanupur and Balsa, J.L. No 87, 88 and 187 in Block-Nalhati -I and Rampurhat-II, Dist Birbhum under M.N.C. Division during 2025-26.	385817.00	11459.91
4	M/R on Right Bank of River Brahmani by palliative protection with Bullah and cement poly bag for a length of 95 m near village Panita at Mouza' Panita,in Btock- Nalhati'1, Dist.' Birbhum under M.N.C.Division during 2025-26	1452149.00	43133.14
5	M/R on Left Bank of River Dwarka by palliative protection with Bullah and HDPE bags for a length of  75.00 Mtr at village Balarampur at Mouza- Dekhuria, in Block- Rampurhat-1, DistBirbhum under M.N.C. Division during 2025-26	1755251.00	52136.17
6	Procurement of flood fighting materials for right embankment of river Brahmani during flood at Mouza- Barla, Tailopara and Rameshwarpur, J.L. No 75, 80 and 93, in Block-Nalhati-I, P.S Nalhati, Dist Birbhum under M.N.C. Division during 2025-26.	266173.00	7906.13
7	Procurement of flood fighting material for left embankment of the river Brahamani under Lohapur (I) Section of Nalhati (I) Sub Division under Mayurakshi North Canals Division during	188672.00	5604.12

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimate	Amount put to tender (Rs.)	Contingency (Rs.)
	2025-26.		
8	Strenthening of Left embankment of river Brahmani from 22107 m to 23200 m at GP Shitalgram in Block Nalhati-II, Dist- Birbhum of Nalhati (I) Sub Division under Mayurakshi North Canals Division during 2025-26.	1746322.00	51870.95
9	Restoration of slip through palliative protection work in between 17300.0 and. 17600.0 of Left Embankment of river Brahmani covering length of 110.0 m at Raypur, G.P- Bhadrapur, P.S Nalhati-II within Block - Nalhati-II, Dist-Birbhum under Mayurakshi North Canals Division	2453373.00	72872.47
10	M/R on Right embankment of River Brahmani by palliative protection with Bullah and crated cement poly bag for a length of 171.0 m at village Babladanga, Mouza- Purba Gopalpur, J.L. No188 in Block- Rampurhat-II, Dist Birbhum under M.N.C. Division during 2025-26.	3385051.00	100546.07
11	Palliative embankment protection to the right bank of River Brahmani for a length of 376.0 m at VillMakrampur in Block- Nalhati-I, Dist Birbhum of Rampurhat (I) Sub-Division under Mayurakshi North Canals Division during 2025-26	2637155.00	78331.34
12	M/R on Right embankment of River Brahmani by palliative protection with Bullah and cement poly bag at end of village Babladanga at Mouza- Purba Gopalpur, J.L. No 188 in Block- Rampurhat-II, Dist Birbhum under M.N.C. Division	1196223.00	35531.38
Total:		16148129.00	479647.41

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 16627776.41

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department

Save/Print